

BME APA Data Access Instructions



01 July 2023 Version 1.0



Contents

1	INTR	ODUCTION	3		
2	AVAII	ABLE FEEDS AND DATA SOURCES	3		
3	3 MARKET DATA CONNECTIVITY				
	3.1	SIX Multi-Dimensional Data FluX Interface (SIX MDDX)	3		
	3.2	Market Data Service Plus (MDS+)	3		



1 Introduction

This document describes how to access the real time BME APA feed (a subset of SIX MDDX) published in accordance with MiFID II and MiFIR.

2 Available Feeds and Data Sources

BME Regulatory Services APA

BME Market Data disseminates in real time the information of the service APA BME, that includes trade reports of the OTC operation of the contributors to the APA BME System as well as the firm quotes that the Systematic Internalizers have chosen to publish through the APA BME Service.

Data Set	Format	Message Type	Cost
Trade Reports	Proprietary MDDX	APA Trade [AT]	Please see Contractual BME Market Data

Data Set	Format	Message Type	Cost
SI Quotes	Proprietary MDDX	APA Quote [AQ]	Please see Contractual BME Market Data

The SIX MDDX (MultiDimensional Data flux) Interface Specification is intended for developers and system architects building a client to receive SIX MDDX data. It can be downloaded from the SIX Group Member Section and is available to all BME Market Participants and Market Data Clients.

3 Market Data Connectivity

3.1 SIX Multi-Dimensional Data FluX Interface (SIX MDDX)

The SIX **Multi-Dimensional Data FluX Interface (SIX MDDX)** provides real-time market data from the BME and SWXess Trading Platform, index data, Swiss Fund Data, reference data from Connexor and other sources, as well as bespoke data sets based on Regulatory Technical Standard (RTS) requirements. SIX MDDX uses the SoupBinTCP point-to-point network protocol and MoldUDP64 multicast protocol.

3.2 Market Data Service Plus (MDS+)

The component behind SIX MDDX is the **Market Data Service Plus (MDS+)**. The MDS+ Service is based on a standard TCP/IP and multicast network and a set of multi-threaded processes which translate the incoming messages from internal and external components into the external SIX MDDX format, using the SoupBinTCP and MoldUDP64 protocols.

This material has been prepared by Bolsas y Mercados Españoles, Sociedad Holding de Mercados y Sistemas Financieros S. A. (BME), its subsidiaries, affiliates and/or their branches (together, "BME") for the exclusive use of the persons to whom BME delivers this material. This material or any of its content is not to be construed as a binding agreement, recommendation, investment advice, solicitation, invitation or offer to buy or sell financial information, products, solutions or services. The information does not reflect the firm positions (proprietary or third party) of the entities involved in the Spanish Securities Market. BME is under no obligation to update, revise or keep current the content of this material, and is subject to change without notice at any time. No representation, warranty, guarantee or undertaking – express or implied – is or will be given by BME as to the accuracy, completeness, sufficiency, suitability or reliability of the content of this material.

The opinions presented are theoretical and, therefore, the content hereof is intended for informational purposes only and should not be used for portfolio or asset valuations, or as the basis for any investment recommendations. Neither contributing Entities, nor Bolsas y Mercados Españoles, Sociedad Holding de Mercados y Sistemas Financieros S.A.(BME) nor any of its subsidiaries, accept responsibility for any financial loss or decision made based on the information contained in this material. In general, neither Bolsas y Mercados Españoles, Sociedad Holding de Mercados y Sistemas Financieros S. A. (BME) nor any of its subsidiaries, nor the contributing Entities, their directors, representatives, associates, subsidiaries, managers, partners, employees or advisors accept any responsibility for this information or unauthorised use of the same.

This material is property of BME and may not be printed, copied, reproduced, published, passed on, disclosed or distributed in any form without the express prior written consent of BME.

 $2023\ Bolsas\ y\ Mercados\ Espa\~noles, Sociedad\ Holding\ de\ Mercados\ y\ Sistemas\ Financieros\ S.\ A.\ All\ rights\ reserved.$

BME

Plaza de la Lealtad,1 Palacio de la Bolsa 28014 Madrid www.bolsasymercados.es





